## ONE HUNDRED FIRST LEGISLATURE

FIRST SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 244

Introduced by Mello, 5.

WHEREAS, the Greater Omaha Chamber of Commerce held its Omaha 25 Awards Luncheon on May 12, 2009; and

WHEREAS, at this event, the Greater Omaha Chamber of Commerce recognized Social Settlement as one of the 2009 recipients of the Nonprofit Organization of the Year award, recognizing Social Settlement's excellent stewardship of resources and exceptional outcomes; and

WHEREAS, Social Settlement has helped serve the social and economic needs of the south Omaha community for one hundred one years; and

WHEREAS, the Legislature recognizes the important work of charitable organizations like Social Settlement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED FIRST LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

1. That the Legislature congratulates Social Settlement for being honored by the Greater Omaha Chamber of Commerce as one of the 2009 recipients of the Nonprofit Organization of the Year award.

2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to Social Settlement and its executive director, Renee Franklin.

-1-